our historical financial statements in this prospectus on page F-42) reflected the Gordian acquisition, which occurred March 5, 2008.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the historical financial statements,
including the related notes, included elsewhere in this prospectus, as well as the historical financial statements of Gordian included in
our Current Report on Form 8-K/A, filed with the SEC on May 21, 2008 and incorporated herein by reference, with the exception of
historical information for AG Australia Holdings Ltd., Gordian Runoff (UK) Limited and Shelly Bay Holdings Limited (formerly AMP
General Insurance Holdings Limited) as these entities were materially insignificant to the transaction as a whole.

23

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2008

  Enstar Group   Adjustment
  Limited(a)   Gordian   Entries   Combined
  (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

INCOME
Consulting fees  $ 6,018  $ 227  $ —  $ 6,245
Net investment (loss) income and net realized gains (losses)   (7,766)   13,854   (5,194)(b)  894

   (1,748)   14,081   (5,194)   7,139
EXPENSES

Net increase (reduction) in loss and loss adjustment expense
liabilities   1,631   (23,815)   4,339 (c)   (17,845)

Salaries and benefits   11,095   596   —   11,691
General and administrative expenses   12,817   3,465   —   16,282
Interest expense   3,315   —   3,965 (c)   7,280
Foreign exchange gain   (4,234)   (100)   —   (4,334)

   24,624   (19,854)   8,304   13,074
(LOSS) EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY

INTEREST   (26,372)   33,935   (13,498)   (6,135)
INCOME TAXES   1,738   (3,994)   1,558 (c)   (698)
MINORITY INTEREST   (3,376)   —   —   (3,376)
(LOSS) EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS(d)  $ (28,010)  $ 29,941  $ (11,940)  $ (10,009)
Loss per share — basic and diluted  $ (2.35)   $ (0.84)
Weighted average shares outstanding — basic and diluted   11,927,542   11,927,542

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Note a
The Enstar Group Limited statement of earnings excludes the results of Gordian for the period from date of acquisition, March 5, 2008 to
March 31, 2008.
Note b
Adjustment to exclude net unrealized gains reported by Gordian to conform to Enstar Group Limited’s accounting policy for
investments  $(5,194)
Note c
Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisition for the period   (3,965)
Adjustment to recognize the amortization of increased run-off provisions   (215)
Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments recorded at date of acquisition   (4,124)
To adjust income taxes for pro forma adjustments at the statutory rate of 30%   1,558

Total expenses  $(6,746)
Note d
Earnings from continuing operations exclude extraordinary gains.

24

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

  Enstar Group   Adjustment
  Limited   Gordian   Entries   Combined
  (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

INCOME
Consulting fees  $ 31,918  $ 7,499  $ —  $ 39,417
Net investment income and net realized gains   64,336   59,600   (4,395)(c)  119,541

   96,254   67,099   (4,395)   158,958
EXPENSES

Net reduction in loss and loss adjustment expense liabilities   (24,482)   (102,974)   19,833 (a)  (107,623)
Salaries and benefits   46,977   12,708   —   59,685
General and administrative expenses   31,413   10,717   —   42,130
Interest expense   4,876   —   28,461 (b)  33,337
Foreign exchange gain   (7,921)   (4,910)   —   (12,831)

   50,863   (84,459)   48,294   14,698
EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY

INTEREST   45,391   151,558   (52,689)   144,260
INCOME TAXES   7,441   (40,472)   1,319 (c)  (31,712)
MINORITY INTEREST   (6,730)   —   —   (6,730)
EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS(d)  $ 46,102  $ 111,086  $ (51,370)  $ 105,818
Earnings per share — basic  $ 3.93   $ 9.02
Earnings per share — diluted  $ 3.84   $ 8.81
Weighted average shares outstanding — basic   11,731,908   11,731,908
Weighted average shares outstanding — diluted   12,009,683   12,009,683

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Note a
Amortization of fair value adjustments.
Note b
Represents the loan interest expense based on the assumption that the loan used to fund the acquisition was made on January 1, 2007.
Note c
Represents the after tax impact of Gordian’s adoption of our accounting policy for investments.
Note d
Earnings from continuing operations exclude extraordinary gains.

25

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2007

  Enstar Group   Adjustment
  Limited   Gordian   Entries   Combined
  (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

ASSETS
Total investments  $ 637,196  $ 393,841   —  $1,031,037
Cash and cash equivalents   995,237   633,400   (89,390)(a)  1,396,999
   (142,248)(b)
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   168,096   —   —   168,096
Reinsurance balances receivable   465,277   145,186   (37,630)(c)  572,833
Other assets   151,337   355,911   (18,867)(c)  158,837
   (329,544)(b)
Total Assets  $ 2,417,143  $1,528,338  $(617,679)  $3,327,802

LIABILITIES
Loss and loss adjustment expenses  $ 1,591,449  $ 578,052  $ (29,917)(c) $2,139,584
Reinsurance balances payable   189,870   8,214   (1,502)(c)  196,582
Loans payable   60,227   —   276,500 (a)   336,727
Other liabilities   61,561   17,959   7,499 (c)   87,019
   1,903,107   604,225   252,580   2,759,912

Minority Interest   63,437   —   39,522 (a)   102,959

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   14,893   396,872   (396,872)(a)  14,893
Treasury stock   (421,559)   —   —   (421,559)
Additional paid-in capital   590,934   —   —   590,934
Accumulated other comprehensive income   6,035   —   4,598 (d)  10,633
Retained earnings   260,296   527,241   (58,820)(a)  270,030
   (32,576)(c)
   (471,792)(b)
   (4,598)(d)
   50,280 (a)
   450,599   924,113   (909,781)   464,931
Total Liabilities & Shareholders’ Equity  $ 2,417,143  $1,528,338  $(617,679)  $3,327,802

26

Table of Contents

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

Note a
To record the acquisition of Gordian by Enstar Group Limited using the purchase method of accounting. A summary of the adjustments
is as follows:

Purchase price   $401,086
Direct costs of acquisitions   4,326
Total purchase price (cash of $128,912 and notes payable of $276,500)   405,412
Net assets acquired at fair value:

Cash and investments   872,755
Reinsurance balances receivable   99,645
Other assets   31,253
Losses and loss adjustment expenses   (509,638)
Insurance and reinsurance balances payable   (22,660)
Other liabilities   (15,663)
Net assets acquired at fair value   455,692
Excess of net assets over purchase price (negative goodwill)   $ (50,280)

Cash of $39,522 to fund the acquisition was provided by a third party who retained a minority interest in the transaction.

Note b
To reflect the return of capital of $471,292 paid by Gordian to its former parent prior to completion of the acquisition.

[…]

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CASTLEWOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

3.  ACQUISITIONS — (cont’d)

The following summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed at the date of the acquisition:

Cash, restricted cash and investments  $ 479,760
Accounts receivable and accrued interest   5,620
Reinsurance balances receivable   149,043
Losses and loss adjustment expenses   (415,551)
Insurance and reinsurance balances payable   (145,317)
Accounts payable   (368)
Net assets acquired at fair value  $ 73,187

The following unaudited proforma condensed combined income statement for the twelve months ended December 31, 2007 and
2006 combines the historical consolidated statements of income of the Company, EGI, BH and Inter-Ocean giving effect to the business
combinations and related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

  Enstar   Enstar
Twelve Months Ended  Group   Proforma   Proforma   Group Limited
December 31, 2007:  Limited   BH   EGI   Adjustment   Sub-Total   Inter-Ocean   Adjustment   Proforma

Total Income  $ 86,748  $ 4,789  $ 1,807  $ (3,310)  $ 90,034  $ 3,684  $ (563)  $ 93,155
Total Expenses   (53,136)   (3,259)   344   2,890   (53,162)   (410)   (1,414)   (54,986)
Net Earnings before

Extraordinary Gain   33,612   1,530   2,151   (420)   36,872   3,274   (1,977)   38,169
Extraordinary Gain   15,683   —   —   —   15,683   —   —   15,683
Net Earnings  $ 49,295  $ 1,530  $ 2,151  $ (420)  $ 52,555  $ 3,274  $ (1,977)  $ 53,852
Net Earnings per Ordinary

Share before extraordinary
gains — Basic   $ 3.25

Extraordinary gain — Basic   1.34
Net Earnings per Ordinary

Share — Basic   $ 4.59
Net (Loss) Earnings per

Ordinary Share before
extraordinary gains — Diluted   $ 3.18

Extraordinary gain — Diluted   1.31
Net Earnings per Ordinary

Share — Diluted   $ 4.49
Weighted Average Shares —

Basic   11,731,908
Weighted Average Shares —

Diluted   12,009,683

F-15

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CASTLEWOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

3.  ACQUISITIONS — (cont’d)

  Enstar   Enstar
Twelve Months Ended  Group   Proforma   Proforma   Group Limited
December 31, 2006:  Limited   BH   EGI   Adjustment   Sub-Total   Inter-Ocean   Adjustment   Proforma

Total Income  $ 81,909  $ 5,160  $ 22,705  $ (18,627)  $ 91,147  $ 26,509  $ (750)  $ 116,906
Total Expenses   (30,601)   (4,009)   (11,985)   1,250   (45,345)   (27,682)   (959)   (73,986)
Net Earnings (Loss) before

Extraordinary Gain   51,308   1,151   10,720   (17,377)   45,802   (1,173)   (1,709)   42,920
Extraordinary Gain   31,038   —   6,149   (6,149)   31,038   —   —   31,038
Net Earnings (Loss)  $ 82,346  $ 1,151  $ 16,869  $ (23,526)  $ 76,840  $ (1,173)  $ (1,709)  $ 73,958
Net Earnings per Ordinary

Share before extraordinary
gains — Basic   $ 4.35

Extraordinary gain — Basic   3.15
Net Earnings per Ordinary

Share — Basic   $ 7.50
Net Earnings per Ordinary

Share before extraordinary
gains — Diluted   $ 4.31

Extraordinary gain — Diluted   $ 3.11
Net Earnings per Ordinary

Share — Diluted   $ 7.42
Weighted Average Shares —

Basic   9,857,194
Weighted Average Shares —

[…]

Losses and loss adjustment expenses   (509,638)
Insurance and reinsurance balances payable   (22,660)
Accounts payable   (15,663)
Net assets acquired at fair value  $ 455,692

F-50

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

2.  ACQUISITIONS — (cont’d)

The fair values of reinsurance assets and liabilities acquired are derived from probability weighted ranges of the associated
projected cash flows, based on actuarially prepared information and management’s run-off strategy. Any amendment to the fair values
resulting from changes in such information or strategy will be recognized when they occur.

The following proforma condensed combined income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2008 combines the historical
consolidated statements of income of the Company with those of Gordian, which was acquired in the first quarter of 2008, giving effect
to the business combinations and related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2008.

   Enstar
  Enstar   Group
  Group   Proforma   Limited
Three Months Ended March 31, 2008:  Limited   Gordian   Adjustment   Proforma

Total income  $ (1,748)  $14,082  $ (5,194)(a) $ 7,140
Total expenses   (26,262)   15,860   (7,619)(c)  (18,021)
Net (loss) before extraordinary gain   (28,010)   29,942   (12,813)   (10,881)
Extraordinary gain   35,196   —   —   35,196
Net earnings (loss)  $ 7,186  $29,942  $ (12,813)  $ 24,315
Net (loss) per ordinary share before extraordinary gain — basic and

diluted   $ (0.91)
Extraordinary gain — basic and diluted   2.95
Net earnings per ordinary share — basic and diluted   $ 2.04
Weighted average shares — basic and diluted   11,927,542

The following proforma condensed combined income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2007 combines the historical
consolidated statements of income of the Company with those of The Enstar Group, Inc. (“EGI”), BH Acquisition Ltd. (“BH”) and Inter-
Ocean Holdings, Ltd. (“Inter-Ocean”), each of which was acquired in the first quarter of 2007, and Gordian, which was acquired in the
first quarter of 2008, giving effect to the business combinations and related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2007.
   Enstar
   Group
  Enstar   Proforma   Proforma   Limited-
Three Months Ended March 2007:  Group   BH   EGI   Inter-Ocean   Adjustment   Sub-total   Gordian   Adjustment   Proforma

Total income  $ 21,797  $ 1,252  $ 1,058  $ 6,555  $ (721)(b) $ 29,941  $ 18,394  $ (3,602)(a) $ 44,733
Total expenses   (25,128)   (774)   (6,913)   (5,435)   721 (d)   (37,529)   1,539   (8,458)(c)  (44,448)
Net (loss) earnings before extraordinary gain   (3,331)   478   (5,855)   1,120   —   (7,588)   19,933   (12,060)   285
Extraordinary gain   15,683   —   —   —   —   15,683   —   —   15,683
Net earnings (loss)  $ 12,352  $ 478  $ (5,855)  $ 1,120  $ —  $ 8,095  $ 19,933  $ (12,060)  $ 15,968

Net earnings per ordinary share before extraordinary gain — basic   $ 0.03
Extraordinary gain — basic   1.41
Net earnings per ordinary share — basic   $ 1.44

Net earnings per ordinary share before extraordinary gain —
diluted   $ 0.02

Extraordinary gain — diluted   1.37
Net earnings per ordinary share — diluted   $ 1.39

Weighted average shares — basic   11,160,448
Weighted average shares — diluted   11,425,716

[…]

Earnings (loss) before income taxes and minority interest   2,756   (1,801)   955
Income taxes   (108)   (908)   (1,016)
Minority interest   (2,248)   —   (2,248)
Net earnings (loss) before extraordinary gain   400   (2,709)   (2,309)
Extraordinary gain   15,683   —   15,683
Net earnings (loss)  $ 16,083  $ (2,709)  $13,374

F-61

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

11.  RESTATEMENT

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s March 31, 2008 unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, the
Company’s management identified an error in Note 2 — Acquisitions in relation to total expenses for Gordian for the three-month period
ended March 31, 2008, included in the calculation of the proforma condensed combined income statement for the three-month period
ended March 31, 2008. As a result, the March 31, 2008 proforma condensed combined income statement shown in Note 2 has been
restated to correct the error. The tables below summarize the effects of the restatement.

As previously reported:

   Enstar
  Enstar   Group
  Group   Proforma   Limited
Three Months Ended March 31, 2008:  Limited   Gordian   Adjustment   Proforma

Total income  $ (1,748)  $14,082  $ (5,194)  $ 7,140
Total expenses   (26,262)   (8,854)   (7,619)   (42,735)
Net (loss) before extraordinary gain   (28,010)   5,228   (12,813)   (35,595)
Extraordinary gain   35,196   —   —   35,196
Net earnings (loss)  $ 7,186  $ 5,228  $ (12,813)  $ (399)
Net (loss) per ordinary share before extraordinary gain — basic and diluted   $ (2.98)
Extraordinary gain — basic and diluted   2.95
Net (loss) per ordinary share — basic and diluted   $ (0.03)
Weighted average shares — basic and diluted   11,927,542

As restated:

   Enstar
  Enstar   Group
  Group   Proforma   Limited
Three Months Ended March 31, 2008:  Limited   Gordian   Adjustment   Proforma

Total income  $ (1,748)  $14,082  $ (5,194)  $ 7,140
Total expenses   (26,262)   15,860   (7,619)   (18,021)
Net (loss) before extraordinary gain   (28,010)   29,942   (12,813)   (10,881)
Extraordinary gain   35,196   —   —   35,196
Net earnings (loss)  $ 7,186  $29,942  $ (12,813)  $ 24,315
Net (loss) per ordinary share before extraordinary gain — basic and diluted   $ (0.91)
Extraordinary gain — basic and diluted   2.95
Net earnings per ordinary share — basic and diluted   $ 2.04
Weighted average shares — basic and diluted   11,927,542

F-62

Table of Contents

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders
of Enstar Group Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet of Enstar Group Limited and subsidiaries (the
“Company”) as of March 31, 2008, and the related condensed consolidated statements of earnings and comprehensive income, changes